

2019 GENERAL FUND SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES & REVENUES

SUMMARY OF REVENUES

Source	2018 Budget	2019 Budget	Budget % Change
Property Tax Revenue:			
General Fund	\$ 2,720,636	\$ 2,770,316	1.83%
Total Property Tax Revenue	<u>2,720,636</u>	<u>2,770,316</u>	1.83%
Non-Property Tax Revenue:			
Intergovernmental Revenue	505,397	566,735	12.14%
Licenses & Permits	359,808	387,690	7.75%
Fines, Fees, & Penalties	86,000	56,000	-34.88%
Public Charges for Services	1,248,909	1,311,612	5.02%
Interdepartmental Revenue	54,600	54,600	0.00%
Miscellaneous Revenues	58,900	81,066	37.63%
Other Financing Sources	-	-	0.00%
Total Non-Property Tax Revenue:	<u>2,313,614</u>	<u>2,457,703</u>	6.23%
TOTAL REVENUE	<u>\$ 5,034,250</u>	<u>\$ 5,228,019</u>	<u>3.85%</u>
Crossfoot	-	-	

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES

Department	2018 Budget	2019 Budget	Budget % Change
Town Board	\$ 32,453	\$ 33,728	3.93%
Town Administrator	99,977	97,697	-2.28%
Town Clerk/Elections	18,984	122,703	546.35%
Town Treasurer	59,957	120,320	100.68%
Town Hall/Facilities Maintenance	475,227	308,195	-35.15%
Police Department	728,076	752,326	3.33%
Fire Department	1,039,970	1,118,456	7.55%
Public Works	1,308,591	1,349,460	3.12%
Parks	179,009	186,189	4.01%
Inspection/Planning/Zoning	232,346	262,247	12.87%
Transfers & Contingency	1,716	-	-100.00%
Technology & Contracted Services	857,945	876,700	2.19%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>\$ 5,034,251</u>	<u>\$ 5,228,019</u>	<u>3.85%</u>

GENERAL FUND REVENUES

GL ACCOUNT		2017 YEAR END PER AUDIT	2018 APPROVED BUDGET	2018 8 MONTH ACTUAL	2018 ESTIMATED YEAR END	2019 ADOPTED BUDGET		
TAX REVENUE								
	TAXES:							
10-410-411-1000	Local Property Tax	2,501,959	2,620,336	2,620,336	2,620,336	2,680,001	59,665	
	Total Property Taxes	2,501,959	2,620,336	2,620,336	2,620,336	2,680,001	59,665	2.28%
10-410-411-1002	Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILT)			15	15	15	15	
10-410-411-4000	Mobile Home Fees	85,379	100,000	72,767	92,800	90,000	(10,000)	
	<i>Yearly Permit, Lottery Credit & Monthly Parking Fees (Town 60% - HSD gets balance)</i>						-	
10-410-411-6000	Woodland Tax / Managed Forest Land	772	300	937	937	300	-	
	Total Other Taxes	86,151	100,300	73,719	93,752	90,315	(9,985)	-9.96%
INTERGOVERNMENTAL								
10-430-431-0000	DNR Conservation Aid	-	-	-	-	-		
10-430-431-1000	State Shared Revenue	118,152	118,097	17,715	118,134	118,080	(17)	
10-430-431-1050	State Personal Property Aid	-	-	-	-	30,408		
10-430-431-2000	Fire Insurance Dues	48,191	38,000	46,739	46,739	42,000	4,000	
	<i>FD 2% Dues from WI Dept of Commerce</i>							
10-430-431-2001	EMS - FAP (EMS State Aid)	5,877	5,500	5,575	5,575	5,000	(500)	
10-430-431-3001	Exempt Computer Aid	2,387	2,422	2,422	2,422	2,481	59	
	<i>WI DOR</i>							
10-430-431-3100	State Transportation Aid	252,148	289,970	217,478	289,970	333,466	43,496	
	<i>Based on prior year's actual</i>							
10-430-431-3201	Disaster Aid/Flood Damage	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-430-431-3301	Ag Use Conversion Penalties	-	-	18,662	18,662	300	300	
	TOTAL REVENUES: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE	451,898	505,397	334,152	516,502	566,735	61,338	12.14%
LICENSES, PERMITS & FEES								
10-440-441-1000	Liquor, Beer & Cigarette	55,663	4,300	4,529	4,529	4,630	330	
	<i>Class A Full - 2 @ 570; Class A Beer & Cider - 1 @ 70</i>						-	
	<i>Class B Full - 2 @ 600; Class B Full - Reserve - 2 @ 600</i>						-	
	<i>Class B Beer - 1 @ 100; Cigarette - 4 @ 70</i>						-	
10-440-441-1100	Operator	2,035	2,775	2,197	2,300	2,710	(65)	
	<i>Approximately 80 @ 37 each</i>						-	
10-440-441-2000	Yearly Business License Fee	1,362	500	200	200	450	(50)	
	<i>H&H Auto (200)</i>						-	
	<i>Menomonee Falls Rod & Gun Club (250)</i>						-	
10-440-443-1000	Building Permits	241,308	189,333	230,827	240,000	195,000	5,667	
10-440-443-1001	State Stamps	1,440	1,000	945	1,416	1,500	500	
	<i>Comes from new home constructions</i>						-	
10-440-443-1002	House Numbers	703	600	462	624	600	-	
10-440-449-2001	Mineral Extraction Fees	20,750	20,000	21,750	21,750	21,750	1,750	
	<i>Genesee Aggregate - 3000; Halquist - 11500; LaFarge - 1500</i>						-	
	<i>Lannon Stone - 2250; Stark - 1000; Payne & Dolan - 2500</i>						-	
10-440-449-2002	Street Opening Permits	3,450	2,000	1,600	2,196	3,000	1,000	

GENERAL FUND REVENUES

GL ACCOUNT		2017 YEAR END PER AUDIT	2018 APPROVED BUDGET	2018 8 MONTH ACTUAL	2018 ESTIMATED YEAR END	2019 ADOPTED BUDGET		
LICENSES, PERMITS & FEES (cont'd...)								
10-440-449-2004	Dog Licenses	9,716	6,000	8,823	10,323	9,000	3,000	
	<i>Male - 52; Female - 30 @ \$15 each</i>						-	
	<i>NM - 336; SF - 375 @ \$10 each</i>						-	
	<i>Late Fee - 60 @ \$10 each</i>						-	
10-440-449-2005	Zoning Permits & Sign Fees	49	300	-	-	-	(300)	
10-440-449-2006	Cable Franchise Fees	110,951	100,000	65,104	98,000	98,000	(2,000)	
10-440-449-2007	Planning, Zoning App Fees & AR Reimbursables	16,676	32,500	36,223	42,000	47,550	15,050	
10-440-449-2008	Hearing Fees		500	-	-	-	(500)	
	<i>BOA, P.C., P.C. AR Invoices & Bldg Permits</i>						-	
10-440-449-2009	Culvert Permit & Inspection Fees	0	0	2,750	3,540	3,500	3,500	
	<i>50% to this acct; 50% to storm water revenue</i>	-					-	
	Weed Cutting Fees Moved to Public Charges for Svs (\$2700)							
	Total Licenses, Permits & Fees	464,103	359,808	375,410	426,878	387,690	27,882	7.75%
FINES, FORFEITURES & PENALTIES								
10-450-450-1000	Court Fines & Costs	56,869	85,000	40,683	61,025	55,000	(30,000)	
10-450-450-3000	Parking Fines	1,122	1,000	280	1,000	1,000	-	
10-450-450-9000	Other Law & Ordinance Violations	-	-	55	55	-	-	
	Total Fines, Forfeitures & Penalties	57,991	86,000	41,018	62,080	56,000	(30,000)	-34.88%
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES								
10-460-461-2000	Treasurer Fees	-	0	185	200	0	-	
	<i>NSF Reimb's & Prop Tax Lookups</i>						-	
10-460-461-2001	Assessment Letters	1,280	800	496	744	800	-	
10-460-462-2000	Fire Inspection Fees	24,432	1,200	34,869	40,000	24,000	22,800	
10-460-462-2100	Community Paramedic Program	-	10,000	-	-	-	(10,000)	
10-460-462-2500	Bark River Emergency Service	-	9,000	-	12,000	13,750	4,750	
10-460-462-3000	Ambulance Fees	227,175	220,000	142,440	213,660	230,000	10,000	
10-460-462-3100	Interfacility Transfers	224,356	176,000	186,133	200,000	200,000	24,000	
10-460-462-3200	Miscellaneous Fire Service Fee	53	-	-	-	-	-	
10-460-463-1000	Subdivision Cash Deposits - Highway Expenses	511	7,000	465	500	500	(6,500)	
	<i>Cash Bond for Hwy & Streets Installations</i>						-	
10-460-463-1020	Park Services	227	-	-	-	-	-	
10-460-463-2100	Street Lights	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-460-463-2200	Storm Water Utility NR216	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-460-464-2000	Refuse Collection Tax Bill Special Charge	815,444	817,759	821,600	825,464	837,250	19,491	
10-460-464-4000	Weed & Nuisance Control (Weed Cutting)	1,700	2,700	1,200	1,500	1,500	(1,200)	
10-460-464-5000	Tire Round-Up	291	200	244	244	250	50	
10-460-467-2001	Park Shelter Rentals	3,150	4,000	2,950	3,200	3,500	(500)	
10-460-467-5001	Soccer Program	60	-	-	-	-	-	
10-460-467-5004	WPRA Ticket Proceeds	2,867	250	1,886	62	62	(189)	
	Total Public Charges for Services	1,301,696	1,248,909	1,192,468	1,297,574	1,311,612	62,703	5.02%

GENERAL FUND REVENUES

GL ACCOUNT		2017 YEAR END PER AUDIT	2018 APPROVED BUDGET	2018 8 MONTH ACTUAL	2018 ESTIMATED YEAR END	2019 ADOPTED BUDGET		
INTERDEPARTMENTAL CHARGES								
10-470-474-1000	Salaries and Benefits-STORM	-	-	-		-	-	
10-470-474-1100	Equipment-STORM	54,600	54,600	54,600	54,600	54,600	-	
Total Interdepartmental Charges		54,600	54,600	54,600	54,600	54,600	-	0.00%
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES								
10-480-481-1000	Bank Interest Income	23,728	5,000	31,094	46,641	30,000	25,000	
10-480-483-0000	Property Sales	22,000	-	-	-	-	-	
10-480-483-0900	Sale of Other Equipment & Property	2,200	-	28,000	28,000	-	-	
10-480-485-0001	Compost Donations	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-480-485-0003	Fire Dept Donations	-	-	1,200	1,200	-	-	
10-480-485-0004	Park Dept Donations	1,015	-	1,700	1,700	-	-	
10-480-485-0005	General Donations	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-480-485-0006	9/11 Memorial Donation	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-480-489-0000	Miscellaneous	307	1,000	4,610	4,610	-	(1,000)	
10-480-489-0001	Insurance Recoveries	253	-	40	40	-	-	
	<i>Kraus Restitution</i>							
10-480-489-0002	Pauline Haass Farm / Rent	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-480-489-0003	FD Community Room Rentals	300	-	-	300	300	300	
10-480-489-0004	Recycling Dividends	49,679	52,000	58,548	58,548	49,766	(2,234)	
10-480-489-0005	Cyber Insurance Recoveries	-	-	-	117,384	-	-	
10-480-489-0007	Prior Year Voided Check Revenue	-	-	7,926	7,926	-	-	
10-480-489-0700	Sale of Recycled Material	61	-	-	-	-	-	
10-480-489-4101	Septage Credits	665	900	1,321	1,600	1,000	100	
10-480-489-4102	Sewer Capacity Charge	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Total Miscellaneous Revenues		100,208	58,900	134,439	267,949	81,066	22,166	37.63%
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES								
PROCEEDS FROM LONG-TERM LOANS								
10-490-491-0000	Proceeds from Long Term-Loans	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-491-0001	Borrowing General Gov't	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-491-0002	Borrowing Fire	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-491-0003	Borrowing Police	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-491-0004	Borrowing Highway	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-491-0005	Borrowing Parks	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-491-0010	Proceeds from Capital Lease	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-491-1500	Proceeds of Refinance Bonds	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Total Proceeds of Long-Term Loans		0	0	0	0	0	-	#DIV/0!

GENERAL FUND REVENUES

GL ACCOUNT		2017 YEAR END PER AUDIT	2018 APPROVED BUDGET	2018 8 MONTH ACTUAL	2018 ESTIMATED YEAR END	2019 ADOPTED BUDGET		
TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS								
10-490-492-0000	Transfer from Park Fund	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-492-1000	Transfer from General Fund	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-492-2000	Transfer from Special Revenue Fund	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-492-3000	Transfer from Debt Service Fund	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-492-4000	Transfer from Cap Projects Fund	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-492-9001	Transfer from Building Fund	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-492-9002	Transfer from Library Fund	22,682	-			-	-	
10-490-492-9003	Transfer from Memorial Fund	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Total Transfers from Other Funds		22,682	0	0	0	0	-	#DIV/0!
SURPLUS APPLIED / USE OF FUND BALANCE								
10-490-493-1000	Assigned Fund Balance Applied	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-490-493-2000	Unassigned Fund Balance Applied	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Total Use of Fund Balance		0	0	0	0	0	-	#DIV/0!
Total Other Financing Sources		22,682	0	0	0	0	-	#DIV/0!
TOTAL REVENUES		5,041,288	5,034,250	4,826,142	5,339,670	5,228,019	193,769	3.85%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

		2017	2018	2018	2018	2019			REASON
G/L		YEAR END	APPROVED	8 MONTH	ESTIMATED	ADOPTED			WHY
ACCOUNT		PER AUDIT	BUDGET	ACTUAL	YEAR END	BUDGET			UP / DOWN
TOWN BOARD									
10-511-510-1100	Salaries	25,441	29,775	19,850	29,775	29,775	0		
	<i>Chairman - 726.94/mo; Sups - 4 @438.58/mo</i>								
10-511-520-2100	Social Security	1,946	2,278	1,518	2,278	2,278	(0)		
10-511-530-7750	Dues/Fees/Subscriptions	-	-	1,221	1,221	1,275	1,275		moved these items from general govt
	<i>WTA, LWM & W.C. Public Directories</i>								
10-511-530-7700	Training/Seminars/Conventions	310	400	10	10	400	-		
	<i>WTA & BCA Seminars</i>								
10-511-530-7800	Mileage	-	-	-	-	-	-		
	Total Town Board	27,697	32,453	22,599	33,284	33,728	1,275	3.93%	
ADMINISTRATOR									
10-512-510-1100	Salary	81,838	81,177	70,872	94,496	76,500	(4,677)		2018 overage is from MJ's severance pay, the \$78,030 is the GF portion, SW is on another sheet in the SW fund
	<i>Portion of SW wages & benefits allocated in SW Fund</i>								
10-512-510-1500	Insurance Opt Out	2,477	2,600	1,135	1,135	-	(2,600)		MJ took it; G.G. takes insurance
10-512-520-2100	Social Security	6,441	6,210	5,500	7,229	5,852	(358)		
10-512-520-2200	Retirement	5,400	5,520	3,892	6,426	5,011	(509)		
10-512-520-2300	Group Insurance	94	-	-	2,700	5,793	5,793		Includes health, h.s.a & a.d.d
10-512-520-2400	Dental Insurance	363	1,118	154	370	391	(727)		not sure what made up 2018's #
10-512-530-3700	Dues/Fees/Subscriptions	950	1,000	906	1,000	700	(300)		I think clerk.wmca was in here
	<i>WMCA (65); WCMCA (263); ICMCA(200); IIMC (160); Notary (20)</i>								
10-512-530-4000	Misc. Expenses	872	252	176	500	600	348		40*12=480 (pwd + admin = 960) PWD phone was in here, moved out 240 to dpw acct
	<i>Monthly Phone Reimbursement (40); Bus Cards (20)</i>								
10-512-530-7700	Training/Seminars/Conventions	856	1,500	449	1,500	2,250	750		
	<i>UWGB, WCMCA, ICMCA or IIMC Hotel, Registration, Parking & Meals</i>								
10-512-530-7800	Mileage	460	600	396	600	600	-		
	Total Administrator	99,808	99,977	83,480	115,956	97,697	(2,280)	-2.28%	
CLERK & RECEPTION									
10-519-510-1100	Salary	-	-	-	-	80,801	80,801		
	<i>Clerk & Reception - Storm Water wages allocation in SW Fund</i>								
10-519-520-2100	Social Security	-	-	-	-	6,181	6,181		
	<i>Clerk & Reception - Storm Water wages allocation in SW Fund</i>								
10-519-520-2200	Retirement	-	-	-	-	5,292	5,292		
	<i>Clerk & Reception - Storm Water wages allocation in SW Fund</i>								
10-519-520-2300	Group Insurance	-	-	-	-	5,474	5,474		
	<i>Clerk & Reception</i>								
10-519-520-2400	Dental Insurance	-	-	-	-	1,563	1,563		
	<i>Clerk & Reception</i>								
10-519-530-3700	Dues/Fees/Subscriptions	-	-	-	85	300	300		included extra for any possible dues increases
	<i>WMCA (65), IIMC (160), Notary (40)</i>								
10-519-530-4000	Dog License Mailing	-	-	-	-	1,000	1,000		
10-519-530-5000	Operator's License Background Checks	-	-	616	630	630	630		came from the gf supplies
	<i>Applicant pays \$7 per background check</i>								
10-519-530-7700	Training/Seminars/Conventions	-	-	10	100	3,700	3,700		monies came from gen gov't; conference & dist meetings; other training and development seminars
	<i>UWGB (516), WMCA (2500), Regis, Hotel, Parking & Meals</i>								
	<i>WMCA District V Training Sessions, WCTC Workshops</i>								
10-519-530-7800	Mileage	-	-	-	250	600	600		added \$100 from gen govt mileage for clerk
	Total Clerk & Reception	-	-	626	1,065	105,542	105,542	#DIV/0!	
ELECTIONS									
10-513-510-1100	Salaries	5,432	16,694	12,712	18,512	10,697	(5,997)		includes 2% raise, but 2 less elections
10-513-530-3100	Supplies	1,833	1,065	1,517	1,750	4,639	3,574		incl. new modems req'd in 2019 (3 @ 900 each) https://www.printelect.com/shop/index.php/voter-s-choice-companion-pack-premier-voting-booth
	<i>Ballots, AB Envelopes, Supplies & Food</i>								
10-513-530-3400	Postage	-	-	-	-	600	600		reduced 2019 regular postage by this amt
10-513-530-4400	Contracted Services	-	-	975	975	975	975		\$975 for 2017 - 2021 (rebudget in 2021 for 2022)
	<i>ES&S Machine Maintenance & Software Updates</i>								
10-513-530-5400	Equipment Maintenance	983	975	-	-	-	-		<i>see above account</i>
10-513-530-5500	Equipment Purchase/Sinking Fund	-	-	-	-	-	-		<i>only used to save money for new election machines</i>
10-513-530-7800	Mileage-Elections	157	250	-	250	-	-		
	Total Elections	8,405	18,984	15,204	21,487	17,161	(1,823)	-9.60%	

*Clerk & Reception
being pulled from Gen Gov't*

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

G/L ACCOUNT	2017	2018	2018	2018	2019	REASON		
	YEAR END PER AUDIT	APPROVED BUDGET	8 MONTH ACTUAL	ESTIMATED YEAR END	ADOPTED BUDGET	WHY	UP / DOWN	
TREASURER & DEPUTY TREASURER								
10-514-510-1100	Salaries	28,246	31,622	21,278	31,917	71,351	39,729	<i>Treas & Dep Treas being pulled from Gen Gov't</i>
<i>Treasurer & Deputy Treasurer (Less Treasurer Storm Water)</i>								
10-514-510-1200	Overtime, OT Social Security & OT WRS	-	-	-	-	4,568	4,568	
<i>Deputy Treasurer</i>								
10-514-520-2100	Social Security	2,161	2,419	1,628	2,442	5,458	3,039	
<i>Treasurer & Deputy Treasurer (Less Treasurer Storm Water)</i>								
10-514-520-2200	Retirement	1,312	2,150	645	2,170	4,673	2,523	
<i>Treasurer & Deputy Treasurer (Less Treasurer Storm Water)</i>								
10-514-520-2300	Group Insurance	-	-	-	-	9,435	9,435	
<i>Deputy Treasurer Only</i>								
10-514-520-2400	Dental Insurance	-	-	-	-	435	435	
<i>Deputy Treasurer Only</i>								
10-514-530-3100	Supplies	221	600	120	600	1,000	400	
<i>Tax Collection, Envelopes, Banyon Help</i>								
10-514-530-3700	Dues/Fees/Subscriptions	983	500	662	993	1,100	600	\$900 5-year average
<i>MTAW, Bank, NSF & Wire Xfer Fees</i>								
10-514-530-4200	Audit & Accounting Fees	15,400	18,566	20,250	20,250	14,950	(3,616)	2019 contract needs Town Board approval; on Nov 12 agenda
<i>Baker Tilly</i>								
10-514-530-4400	Contracted Services	719	2,000	1,703	2,000	5,750	3,750	
<i>Tax Bill Mailing Printer (print, stuff, mail, postage); Check signer for tax time</i>								
10-514-530-5400	Equipment Maintenance	440	500	-	-	-	(500)	used to be the paymaster - eliminated and went to electronic signatures
10-514-530-7700	Training/Seminars/Conventions	-	1,200	1,029	1,200	1,200	-	Treasurer Institute 2nd Year for Treasurer
<i>MTAW, UWGB CTT & Accty Seminars</i>								
10-514-530-7800	Mileage	225	400	206	400	400	-	
Total Treasurer & Deputy Treasurer		49,707	59,957	47,521	61,972	120,320	60,363	100.68%
ASSESSOR								
10-515-530-4400	Contracted Services	32,100	32,100	21,400	32,100	32,100	-	contract ends 2019, do RFP in 2019 for 2020
10-515-530-4410	Assessment of Manufacturing Property	2,503	1,250	-	1,250	1,250	-	
10-515-530-7800	Mileage	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Total Assessor		34,603	33,350	21,400	33,350	33,350	-	0.00%
TOWN HALL								
10-516-530-3100	Supplies	2,602	1,000	1,874	6,000	6,000	5,000	moved \$5k from gen gov't here;
10-516-530-4400	Contracted Services	6,251	7,020	13,939	25,812	24,885	17,865	all other contracted services except tax bills mailing (not equip leases, those in another acct) website only 5300 - mobile app not being used - reduced by 1700
<i>Accty Software Allocation & Hosting, Sec Sys Monitor, Culligan, Cleaners, Rugs, PSN Yearly Security, W.C. Quarterly Tax Billing (7000) Website (5300), Ehlers</i>								
10-516-530-5210	Building Maintenance	725	1,000	2,569	3,000	1,000	-	new security system in 2018; old one died
10-516-530-5400	Equipment Maintenance	74	500	89	500	500	-	
10-516-530-7100	Heat	683	1,200	742	1,113	1,200	-	
10-516-530-7150	Electricity	3,382	5,400	2,618	3,927	5,400	-	
10-516-530-7200	Telephone	591	540	216	324	350	(190)	
Total Town Hall		14,308	16,660	22,047	40,676	54,235	37,575	225.54%
N/A	Capital Projects Levied for	-	-	-	-	14,900	14,900	

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

G/L ACCOUNT	2017	2018	2018	2018	2019			REASON
	YEAR END PER AUDIT	APPROVED BUDGET	8 MONTH ACTUAL	ESTIMATED YEAR END	ADOPTED BUDGET			WHY UP / DOWN
GENERAL GOVERNMENT								
10-518-510-1100	Salaries	120,319	127,826	72,056	110,000		(127,826)	
10-518-510-1200	Overtime (Reception / Deputy Treas)	2,010	4,000	413	4,000		(4,000)	
10-518-510-1500	Insurance Opt Out	5,504	8,700	3,282	8,700		(8,700)	
10-518-520-2100	Social Security	9,452	10,085	5,593	8,390		(10,085)	
10-518-520-2200	Retirement	8,317	8,964	4,775	7,163		(8,964)	
10-518-520-2300	Group Insurance	15,854	22,408	10,952	22,408		(22,408)	
10-518-520-2400	Dental Insurance	1,755	2,236	1,192	2,236		(2,236)	
10-518-530-3100	Supplies	4,199	5,000	-	-		(5,000)	moved \$1221 to Town Board ; moved to th supplies, don't use this acct anymore
10-518-530-3200	Good and Welfare	2,991	3,750	94	3,750		3,750	
10-518-530-3400	Postage	12,932	12,000	1,856	12,000		12,978	978 est 3% increase; we deposit the bulk of budget \$ in oct/nov
	<i>Regular (8000); Newsletter (3800)</i>						-	
	<i>Tax Bill Receipt Mailings (800)</i>						-	
10-518-530-3500	Newsletter Printing	5,835	5,000	1,660	5,000		5,000	
10-518-530-3600	Publishing - Legal Notices	2,505	2,200	1,488	2,232		2,266	66 accounts for possible increase by paper
	<i>All Notices, PH, Election, Liquor, etc.</i>							
10-518-530-3700	Data Processing	5,128	12,000	-	-		(12,000)	moved things to town hall contracted services; split acctg software between depts; don't use this acct anymore
10-518-530-3800	IT Services	2,849	2,800	3,294	5,000		11,405	(2,800) some items moved from gen govt supplies; what was 2800 for if matt prepaid in 2017??
	<i>Managed Service Plan (950/mo) + Remote Software (605)</i>						11,405	\$900*12 for service plan, = 10,800 for as many things / hours as we need, better deal than block hours, only 17 left, paid \$9500 for 100 hours in June 2017; made budget uneven
	<i>OneClick Antivirus - 87/month + Dalstone - 179/month</i>						3,408	3,408 phone & antivirus
	<i>OneClick Cloud Backup Upgrade - 3500 (one time)</i>						3,500	3,500 one time upgrade
	<i>OneClick Cloud Backup Monthly - 70/month</i>						840	840 need better backup - learned from breach
	<i>iVenue Email Hosting - Switching to Google (4200/yr)</i>						4,200	4,200 email hosting, backup and archiving, everything syncs
	<i>MyFax (120/yr)</i>						120	120 fax line through email

*Moving Clerk, Reception,
& Deputy Treasurer to their
respective accounts above*

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

G/L	ACCOUNT	2017	2018	2018	2018	2019	REASON	
		YEAR END	APPROVED	8 MONTH	ESTIMATED	ADOPTED	WHY	UP / DOWN
		PER AUDIT	BUDGET	ACTUAL	YEAR END	BUDGET		
	GENERAL GOVERNMENT (cont'd...)							
10-518-530-3900	Unemployment Insurance	631	5,000	611	917	2,500	(2,500)	
10-518-530-4000	Equip Leases	967	1,300	3,453	5,919	6,000	4,700	prior year was only the postage machine; moved copy machine from "printing - gen govt acct" like where the newsltr was
	<i>Postage & Copy Machine</i>							
10-518-530-4100	Dues/Fees/Subscriptions	1,526	1,800	722	1,238	1,750	(50)	wmca and wta dues moved to other accts; comp stuff moved from data processing
	<i>Adobe, MTS, Sam's Club, LWN Mag, DOR Regis</i>							
10-518-530-4110	Legal Fees - General	65,358	60,000	38,551	66,087	70,000	10,000	part of this should go towards haass/lieds land developmen?
10-518-530-4120	Municipal Court	8,374	9,000	7,046	12,079	14,579	5,579	increase for rent and atty time
	<i>Attorney & New Building Lease</i>							
10-518-530-4130	Legal Fees - Personnel	3,952	9,000	20,094	25,000	10,000	1,000	
10-518-530-4200	Contingency Fund	175,650	-	-	-	-	-	
10-518-530-4400	Contracted Services	9,291	-	-	-	-	-	contracted svcs were all over the place, now all in town hall contracted svcs, don't use this acct anymore
10-518-530-4600	Internet / Server	2,760	2,800	2,085	3,128	3,500	700	
	<i>Spectrum</i>							
10-518-530-5400	Equipment Maintenance	81	-	70	70	-	-	should be zero, maint included w/postage & copy machine, no more check signer
10-518-530-5500	Surety Expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	money spent using surety funds to finish developments
10-518-530-5600	Storm Water Engineering	-	-	-	-	-	-	moved to SW fund, not sure why this is in here.
10-518-530-5600	Stormwater ERUs Town Property	6,199	6,576	-	-	-	(6,576)	we won't pay ourselves for town ERU's
10-518-530-5700	Land Acquisition/Development - Lieds / Haass Property	17,707	-	40,685	50,000	-	-	
10-518-530-7300	Property and Liability	53,919	56,615	39,767	39,767	37,517	(19,098)	switched ins carriers in 2017
	<i>Cyber Liability Insurance</i>					1,675	1,675	
	<i>Commercial Crime</i>					535	535	
10-518-530-7350	Cyber Insurance Losses	-	-	88,265	117,384	-	-	2018 occurrence only; linked to revenues to get reimbursed for
10-518-530-7400	Employee Bonds	450	500	450	500	500	-	
10-518-530-7500	Workers Compensation Insurance	73,489	64,056	48,247	48,247	47,437	(16,619)	mod factor went down to 1.09
10-518-530-7600	Cost of Borrowing (51930-)	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-518-530-7700	Training/Seminars/Conventions	728	800	-	-	-	(800)	moved to respective depts for clerk, reception and deputy treasurer
10-518-530-7800	Mileage-Gen Govt	141	100	-	-	-	(100)	clerk/deputy clerk mileage was here, moved to clerk acct.
10-518-530-7900	Cell Phones	-	2,052	-	-	-	(2,052)	dpw removed and put to dpw, fire and park already in their acct
10-518-530-9100	Tax Refunds/Write-Offs	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-518-530-9150	Judgments & Losses	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-518-530-9200	Bad Debt Write-Offs	12,894	10,000	-	-	10,000	-	old ambo bills
	<i>For invoices past statute of limitations for trying to collect</i>							
10-518-530-9300	Collection Fees	329	2,000	66	500	500	(1,500)	trying to switch to SDC (state debt collection) https://www.revenue.wi.gov/Pages/FAQS/ise-sdcinitiative.aspx
	<i>For invoices sent to collection</i>							
	Total General Government	634,096	458,567	396,767	561,713	253,960	(204,608)	-44.62%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

G/L ACCOUNT		2017	2018	2018	2018	2019			REASON WHY UP / DOWN
		YEAR END PER AUDIT	APPROVED BUDGET	8 MONTH ACTUAL	ESTIMATED YEAR END	ADOPTED BUDGET			
PLANNING & ZONING									
10-563-510-1100	Plan Commission Salaries	1,238	2,040	850	1,457	1,500	(540)		\$25 per member per meeting
10-563-520-2100	Social Security	95	156	65	111	115	(41)		
10-563-530-3100	Supplies - Recording Fees & Large Format Doc Scanning	240	-	270	500	1,500	1,500		recording fees for Conditional Use's and plats - recording CuP included in app fee, plats are not
need new acct #	Zoning Hub **NEW REQUEST**	-	-	-	-	4,465	4,465		will help find inconsistencies with zoning code to make it easier to update
	Legal Fees	-	-	-	-	-	-		
10-563-530-4120	Reimbursable	473	3,250	4,438	7,608	10,000	6,790		
10-563-530-4110	Non-Reimbursable	(287)	3,250	6,540	11,211	15,000	11,750		have had more town related reviews - wasn't done in prior years
	Planning Consultant	-	-	-	-	-	-		
10-563-530-4200	Reimbursable	5,262	32,500	18,022	30,895	30,000	(2,500)		
10-563-530-4300	Non-Reimbursable	28,848	40,000	29,537	50,635	30,000	(10,000)		depends on town projects involving wcplu, comp plan changes
	Engineering Consultant	-	-	-	-	-	-		
10-563-530-4350	Reimbursable	-	-	4,185	7,174	5,000	5,000		
10-563-530-4375	Non-Reimbursable	-	-	16,377	28,075	5,000	5,000		was included in planning prior to 2018
	County Planner	-	-	-	-	-	-		
10-563-530-4400	Reimbursable	14,046	5,250	827	1,418	5,250	-		
10-563-530-4410	Non-Reimbursable	30	500	2,121	3,636	2,000	1,500		depends on town projects involving wcplu, comp plan changes
10-563-530-4500	Board of Appeals - Paid through AP	150	400	125	400	400	-		
	Total Planning & Zoning	50,095	87,346	83,357	143,121	110,230	22,884	26.20%	
	TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE	918,719	807,294	693,001	1,012,624	826,222	18,927	2.34%	
POLICE & FIRE COMMISSION									
10-520-510-1100	Police & Fire Commission Salaries	225	408	175	425	625	217		
10-520-520-2100	Social Security	-	31	-	-	-	(31)		
10-520-530-3100	Supplies	-	50	-	50	50	-		
10-520-530-3120	Background Checks	-	250	-	250	250	-		
10-520-530-4110	Legal Fees	-	1,000	-	1,000	1,000	-		
	Total Police & Fire Commission	225	1,739	175	1,725	1,925	186	10.70%	
POLICE DEPARTMENT									
10-521-530-4400	Contracted Services - WCDS	705,852	716,337	525,249	700,337	707,651	(8,686)		
10-521-530-4405	Overtime	-	-	12,415	21,283	20,000	20,000		should have been split out in prior years
10-521-530-4406	Transcription	-	-	2,993	10,500	10,500	10,500		might be a little light
10-521-530-4407	Housing	-	-	943	2,500	2,500	2,500		
10-521-530-4410	Sussex - Ticket Processing	2,994	10,000	3,143	5,388	8,750	(1,250)		per the averages provided by Captn Panas
need new acct #	Promotional Materials for National Night Out	-	-	-	-	1,000	1,000		
	Total Police Department	708,846	726,337	544,743	740,008	750,401	24,064	3.31%	

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

G/L ACCOUNT		2017	2018	2018	2018	2019	REASON	
		YEAR END PER AUDIT	APPROVED BUDGET	8 MONTH ACTUAL	ESTIMATED YEAR END	ADOPTED BUDGET		WHY UP / DOWN
10-522-510-1100	Salaries - Fire Dept	475,147	544,408	324,284	544,408	593,086	48,677	incl FT career and pt people (not bark river - see separate line) **includes new employee added**
10-522-510-1200	Comp Time Paid FD	303	-	910	1,400	1,400		
10-522-510-1500	Insurance Opt Out - Fire Dept.	10,235	8,400	7,368	5,412	11,400	3,000	
10-522-510-1800	Bark River Salaries	10,537	12,000	6,750	12,000	16,320	4,320	
10-522-520-2100	Social Security	37,255	41,647	25,528	41,647	46,620	4,972	
10-522-520-2200	Retirement - WRS	31,066	56,007	24,357	41,755	43,585	(12,421)	2018 # had the LOS \$ in it, it has it's own acct now
10-522-520-2250	Length of Service Payment / VFIS	15,695	-	17,012	17,012	19,000	19,000	
10-522-520-2300	Group Insurance	16,243	30,700	11,563	19,822	30,149	(551)	total group ins # from wages sheet, minus the opt-out # above
10-522-520-2400	Dental Insurance	2,724	1,961	1,644	2,466	6,169	4,207	
10-522-530-3100	Supplies	4,448	5,000	5,432	6,000	6,000	1,000	
10-522-530-3100	Bark River Supplies & Materials	2,000	2,082	-	2,082	2,000	(82)	
	<i>Scheduling Software, Training Materials & Equipment</i>							
10-522-530-3140	Inspection & Public Education	-	500	34	500	500	-	
10-522-530-3200	Good and Welfare	4,766	5,500	5,230	5,500	5,500	-	
10-522-530-3700	Gas, Oil and Grease	8,314	12,500	7,409	12,701	13,000	500	
10-522-530-3810	Uniforms	4,120	4,400	565	4,400	7,400	3,000	uniform shirts and pants, more professional, can't be worn outside of work, non-taxable
10-522-530-4100	Dues and Subscriptions	511	600	650	650	650	50	
	<i>WSPCA (190), WPCPA (200), Publications (200), Interest & Fees</i>							
10-522-530-4400	Contracted Services/Renewals	16,301	22,152	16,273	24,410	25,250	3,098	payments to be levied 2019, 20 & 21; includes money from internet below, did a JE
	<i>Testing, Copier, Cable, Alarm Monitoring</i>							
	<i>Trunk Radio, FD Portion of Accounting Software Upgrade</i>							
10-522-530-4600	Internet	1,214	1,500	-	-	-	(1,500)	moved up to contracted svcs
10-522-530-5200	Building Maintenance	4,629	5,000	558	5,000	5,000	-	
10-522-530-5410	Equipment Maintenance	8,634	10,000	2,206	10,000	10,000	-	
10-522-530-5420	Radio Maintenance	709	1,500	1,014	1,500	1,500	-	
10-522-530-5430	Pagers	1,434	4,000	3,830	3,830	4,000	-	
10-522-530-5500	Vehicle Maintenance	15,817	18,750	13,930	18,750	18,750	-	
10-522-530-7100	Heat	4,531	12,000	6,021	12,000	12,000	-	
10-522-530-7150	Electricity	13,645	20,000	10,551	20,000	18,000	(2,000)	
10-522-530-7200	Telephone	1,473	920	713	1,070	1,100	180	
10-522-530-7250	Sewer Flow (Sussex)	437	500	315	500	500	-	
10-522-530-7260	Sewer Maintenance	13,526	8,100	1,375	8,100	6,000	(2,100)	
10-522-530-7700	Training/Seminars/Conventions	36,601	35,000	19,384	35,000	35,000	-	
10-522-530-7800	Mileage	-	250	136	250	250	-	
10-522-530-4300	Sinking Fund for 3 Fire Engines and 3 Ambulances	-	109,242	109,242	109,242	111,427	2,185	
N/A	Capital Projects Levied for	-	0	-	0	0	-	***\$30,641 was levied for in the HWY dept for 2018 (part of the \$154,141)
	Total Fire Department	742,315	974,620	624,284	967,407	1,051,556	76,935	7.89%
	AMBULANCE							
10-523-530-3700	Ambulance - Gas, Oil & Grease	7,046	12,500	4,196	7,193	9,000	(3,500)	
10-523-530-3850	Oxygen	1,425	1,600	1,200	1,600	1,600	-	
10-523-530-3860	Medical supplies	19,292	20,000	7,459	20,000	20,000	-	
10-523-530-4400	Contracted Svcs - Ambulance Billing	22,157	22,000	18,055	27,083	25,800	3,800	
10-523-530-4600	Ambulance-Data Comm Internet	2,296	3,000	2,240	3,360	3,500	500	
10-523-530-5500	Ambulance Maintenance	3,406	6,250	7,273	9,000	7,000	750	
	Total Ambulance	55,622	65,350	40,423	68,236	66,900	1,550	2.37%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

G/L ACCTUO		2017	2018	2018	2018	2019			REASON WHY UP / DOWN
		YEAR END PER AUDIT	APPROVED BUDGET	8 MONTH ACTUAL	ESTIMATED YEAR END	ADOPTED BUDGET			
	BUILDING INSPECTION								
10-524-530-3100	Supplies	285	1,000	1,668	1,668	3,767	2,767		
	<i>State Stamps (1668), Acctg Software (1917); Permit Cards (250)</i>								
10-524-530-4400	Contracted Services	180,831	142,000	157,672	272,212	146,250	4,250		formula here, revenues * 75%
	<i>Bldg Inspection Portion of Accounting Software Upgrade</i>								
10-524-530-4500	Meeting/Enforcement Issues	1,672	2,000	524	524	2,000	-		
	Total Building Inspection	182,788	145,000	159,864	274,404	152,017	7,017		4.84%
	Total Protection of Persons & Property	1,689,796	1,913,046	1,369,489	2,051,779	2,022,799	109,752		5.74%
	HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT								
10-533-510-1100	Salaries	337,611	319,989	218,354	327,531	331,102	11,113		storm water wages already allocated
	<i>1 - PWD; 1 - PWF; 1 - Park Laborer; 3 - DPW Laborers</i>								
10-533-510-1150	Part-Time Summer Worker	-	6,659	incl above	6,659	10,000	3,341		more hours for summer help
10-533-510-1200	Overtime	17,030	29,122	28,118	29,122	29,704	582		assumed 2% like all other wages
10-533-510-1500	Part-Time Plow Driver Salary	11,076	15,918	1,810	15,918	16,236	318		
10-533-520-2100	Social Security	26,670	28,434	18,616	29,786	25,329	(3,105)		
10-533-520-2200	Retirement	22,898	23,740	15,667	23,501	21,687	(2,052)		
10-533-520-2300	Group Insurance	57,790	92,430	45,001	57,247	55,707	(36,724)		est. 12% inc for 2018, it was only 8%, wasn't changed; randy's was in here, should have been below
	<i>Includes Opt-Out Payments</i>								
10-533-520-2350	Retirement Health Insurance Payout	-	-	10,255	10,255	12,409	12,409		3 years of health ins payments - ends 12-31-2020; 75% of current rates; this will change with new rates
	<i>Randy Stefan</i>								
10-533-520-2400	Dental Insurance	4,633	5,872	3,043	5,217	6,272	400		
10-533-530-3100	Supplies	7,218	7,000	4,520	7,000	7,000	-		
	<i>Cleaning, shop & office</i>								
10-533-530-3150	Shop Tools	3,922	4,000	3,072	4,000	4,000	-		
10-533-530-3510	In-House Striping	4,470	18,000	13,510	18,000	18,000	-		
10-533-530-3540	Signs	8,968	10,000	3,844	10,000	10,000	-		
10-533-530-3550	Gravel	2,151	4,000	6,164	9,246	8,000	4,000		did more shouldering in 2018 to catch up - 2019 more maint. new grader blad more efficient for shouldering
	<i>Shouldering & Misc. Projects</i>								
10-533-530-3570	Paving In-House	14,370	20,000	1,083	5,000	20,000	-		
	<i>Asphalt & Related Supplies</i>								
10-533-530-3580	Crackfilling & Road Maintenance	155,311	100,000	-	90,000	100,000	-		
10-533-530-3630	Uniforms/Mats	4,433	5,500	2,915	4,997	6,000	500		more safety wear
10-533-530-3700	Gas, Oil, Grease	30,519	65,000	35,650	61,114	65,000	-		
10-533-530-4100	Dues/Fees/Subscriptions	180	200	371	371	1,571	1,371		
	<i>WCPWA (140), APWA (200), Diesel Laptops Annual Renewal (1200)</i>								
10-533-530-4400	Contracted Services	1,681	1,000	2,138	6,193	7,000	6,000		what are these \$ amts to list?
	<i>Beer Pickup, Fire Extinguisher Maintenance, Acctg Software Upgrade</i>								more dead deer; payments to be levied 2019, 20 & 21
	<i>Holding Tank Pumping</i>								

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

G/L ACCOUNT		2017	2018	2018	2018	2019	REASON	
		YEAR END PER AUDIT	APPROVED BUDGET	8 MONTH ACTUAL	ESTIMATED YEAR END	ADOPTED BUDGET		WHY UP / DOWN
	HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT (cont'd...)							
10-533-530-4450	Drug and Alcohol Testing	-	500	300	500	500	-	
10-533-530-5200	Building Maintenance	2,970	3,000	861	3,000	3,000	-	
10-533-530-5410	Equipment Maintenance	14,351	14,000	12,090	14,000	14,000	-	
10-533-530-5420	Equipment Rental	610	1,000	-	500	1,000	-	
10-533-530-5430	Radio Maintenance	673	1,000	335	500	1,000	-	
10-533-530-5500	Vehicle Maintenance	32,635	25,000	13,830	23,709	25,000	-	
10-533-530-7100	Heat	3,414	8,000	4,523	7,754	7,986	(14)	
10-533-530-7150	Electricity	3,619	6,000	3,602	6,175	6,360	360	
10-533-530-7200	Telephone	934	550	394	675	696	146	
	<i>Spectrum & US Cellular</i>							
10-533-530-7700	Training/Seminars/Conventions	1,055	2,000	360	2,000	2,000	-	
10-533-530-4300	Sinking Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	<i>Paving Roads</i>		57,228	-	57,228	124,400	67,172	per past mtg with mitch & joe, to keep road ratings up, should be 400k or 500k
	<i>1/4 of New Plow Truck</i>		51,408	-	51,408	52,500	1,092	
	<i>Salt Shed</i>		50,000	-	50,000	50,000	-	
10-542-530-3520	Sand	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-542-530-3530	Salt	89,076	150,000	74,378	150,000	150,000	-	
10-542-530-4400	Contracted Services	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-542-530-5410	Snow Plowing - Merton	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-542-530-7100	Street Lights/Equipment	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10-542-530-7120	Street Lights Electricity	24,905	27,900	15,780	27,051	27,900	-	
N/A	For Use of Capital Expenditures		154,141	-	154,141	128,100	(26,041)	(2018's \$154K included \$30,641 for FIRE, \$24,500 for Parks, which leaves \$99,000 for HWY for cap expenditures levied for)
	Total Highway Department	885,173	1,308,591	540,584	1,269,797	1,349,460	40,869	3.12%
	HEALTH & SANITATION							
10-546-530-4810	Contracted Services - Refuse Collection	748,397	817,759	568,192	817,759	837,250	19,491	better tracking of new homes; base fee + 2.4% / 3595 homes = \$233 special charge on tax bill
10-546-530-4820	Hazardous Waste Program	1,336	1,000	667	1,000	1,000	-	
10-546-530-7860	Recycling- Tires	-	200	-	200	-	-	check advanced bill for dumpster
10-546-530-7870	Recycling-Oil	2,633	1,236	279	478	500	(736)	net amt, between exp and rev
	Total Refuse Collection	752,366	820,195	569,138	819,437	838,950	18,755	2.29%
	ANIMAL CONTROL							
10-562-530-4400	Waukesha County Humane Officer	8,800	4,400	-	4,400	4,400	-	
10-562-530-4500	Gypsy Moth	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Total Animal Control	8,800	4,400	-	4,400	4,400	-	0.00%
	Total Health & Sanitation	761,388	824,595	569,138	823,837	843,350	18,755	2.27%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

G/L ACCOUNT	PARKS	2017	2018	2018	2018	2019			REASON WHY UP / DOWN
		YEAR END PER AUDIT	APPROVED BUDGET	8 MONTH ACTUAL	ESTIMATED YEAR END	ADOPTED BUDGET			
10-552-510-1100	Director Salary	79,939	76,372	61,742	76,372	77,899	1,528		includes 2% raise
10-552-510-1200	Overtime	248	-	42	-	-	-		
10-552-510-1500	Insurance Opt Out - Parks	3,364	3,300	2,158	3,300	3,300	0		
10-552-510-1800	Seasonal Salaries	5,288	19,635	-	15,250	19,074	(561)		kelley needs to fix
10-552-520-2100	Social Security	6,585	7,344	4,753	7,009	7,418	74		
10-552-520-2200	Retirement	5,092	5,193	3,350	5,743	5,102	(91)		
10-552-520-2300	Group Insurance	10,082	9,719	6,407	9,611	10,471	752		why is this lower?
10-552-520-2400	Dental Insurance	-	-	-	-	-	-		
10-552-530-3120	Supplies - Turf Management	3,056	4,000	1,343	3,500	4,000	-		
10-552-530-3130	Supplies - Sport/Play Facilities	4,371	5,000	1,456	5,000	5,000	-		
10-552-530-3140	Supplies - General Operating	2,574	3,000	2,812	3,400	4,000	1,000		
10-552-530-3150	Park Signage	526	1,000	342	800	1,000	-		
10-552-530-3160	Park Beautification / Playground Supplies	1,153	3,750	945	3,700	1,750	(2,000)		moved woodchips money into sand, gravel and woodchips for playground
10-552-530-3170	Sand, Gravel & Wood Chips	13	2,500	-	2,500	4,500	2,000		
10-552-530-3180	Shop Tools	1,340	1,000	199	1,000	1,000	-		
10-552-530-3700	Gas, Oil, Grease	4,959	9,000	3,961	6,790	9,000	-		extra bc of gas prices, could go up
10-552-530-4100	Dues and Subscriptions	258	325	353	400	400	75		
	<i>WPRA (160) WPPA (200)</i>								
10-552-530-4400	Contracted Services	6,588	6,200	5,061	8,117	8,317	2,117		payments to be levied 2019, 20 & 21
	<i>Park Portion of Accounting Software Upgrade</i>								
10-552-530-5200	Facility Maintenance	3,217	2,400	3,877	3,900	2,600	200		unexpected purchase - 2 bladder tanks in pump house replaced
10-552-530-5410	Equipment Maintenance	4,185	4,000	4,960	5,000	4,000	-		unexpected purchase - 2 main john deere 4720 tractor tires replaced
10-552-530-5420	Equipment Rental	-	800	-	800	800	-		
10-552-530-5500	Vehicle Maintenance	1,660	2,500	1,048	2,500	2,750	250		
10-552-530-7100	Heat	1,024	2,100	1,279	1,919	2,531	431		
10-552-530-7150	Electricity	2,910	3,200	2,247	3,371	3,625	425		
10-552-530-7200	Telephone	907	170	564	921	1,150	980		at&t shop phones, us cell cell phones; not sure how 2018 was figured - make sure internet is in here
10-552-530-7700	Training/Seminars/Conventions	826	1,500	454	1,500	1,500	-		
10-552-530-7800	Mileage	132	150	-	150	150	-		
N/A	For Use of Capital Expenditures		-	-	-	-	-		***\$24,500 was levied for in the HWY dept for 2018 (part of the \$154,141)
	Total Parks	150,297	174,159	109,353	172,552	181,339	7,180	4.12%	

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES									
G/L		2017	2018	2018	2018	2019			REASON
ACCOUNT		YEAR END	APPROVED	8 MONTH	ESTIMATED	ADOPTED			WHY
		PER AUDIT	BUDGET	ACTUAL	YEAR END	BUDGET			UP / DOWN
	RECREATION								
10-553-530-3810	Adopt-A-Highway	-	350	-	-	350	-		
10-553-530-3860	Merton Athletic Assn	2,500	2,500	2,500	2,500	2,500	-		
10-553-530-3870	Donated Special Projects	1,094	-	-	-	-	-		
10-553-530-3880	Special Events	1,207	2,000	1,566	2,000	2,000	-		
	<i>Easter Egg Hunt & Winterfest</i>								
10-553-530-3885	WPRA Ticket Sales	3,095	-	-	-	-	-		no expenses for this, only revenue
	Total Recreation	7,946	4,850	4,066	4,500	4,850	-	0.00%	
	Total Leisure & Activities	158,243	179,009	113,419	177,052	186,189	7,180	4.01%	
	TRANSFER								
10-518-530-4300	Sinking Fund Payment (Future Equipment Purchase)	-	-	-	-	-	-		
10-518-520-2500	Sinking Fund Payment (Sick Time Payout Funding)	-	-	-	-	-	-		
10-580-581-1200	Debt Service Cap Lease Payment	3,159	1,716	3,159	3,159	-	(1,716)		
10-590-570-4000	Transfer to Cap Projects Funds	569,469	-	422,019	-	-	-		*This is where cap projects actually show up
10-590-570-5000	Transfer to Debt Service Fund	-	-	-	150,000	-	-		xfer from GF to Debt Service
	Total Transfer	572,628	1,716	425,178	153,159	-	(1,716)	-100.00%	
	TOTAL EXPENDITURES	4,985,946	5,034,251	3,710,809	5,488,248	5,228,019	193,768	3.85%	

STORM WATER UTILITY FUND

		2017	2018	2018	2018	2019		
		YEAR END	APPROVED	8 MONTH	ESTIMATED	ADOPTED		
		PER AUDIT	BUDGET	ACTUAL	YEAR END	BUDGET		
Revenues								
90-430-432-1000	State Grants	174,583	-	3,055	3,055	-	-	
90-440-443-1003	Culvert Inspections (50% to GF)	3,375	3,375	2,250	4,500	3,000	(375)	
90-460-463-1000	SW User Fees Tax Roll	230,000	226,955	223,855	223,855	228,877	1,922	
*need new acct #	Site Plan Review	-	6,000	-	-	6,000	-	
Stormwater Utility Revenue		407,958	236,330	229,160	231,410	237,877	1,547	0.65%
Total Stormwater Operating Revenue		230,000	226,955	223,855	223,855	228,877	1,922	1%
Expenses								
90-512-510-1100	Administrator Salary	8,843	8,670	6,588	8,670	8,500	(170)	
90-512-510-1500	Insurance Opt Out	-	-	131	131	-	-	
90-512-520-2100	Social Security	676	663	513	663	650	(13)	
90-512-520-2200	Retirement	601	590	304	590	557	(33)	
*need new acct #	Group Insurance					644	644	
*need new acct #	Dental Insurance					43	43	
90-519-510-1100	Clerk & Receptionist Salary	-	-	-	-	7,098	7,098	
90-519-520-2100	Social Security	-	-	-	-	543	543	
90-519-520-2100	Retirement	-	-	-	-	465	465	
90-519-520-2300	Group Insurance					608	608	
90-519-520-2400	Dental Insurance					105	105	
90-514-510-1100	Treasurer Salary	-	-	-	-	3,550	3,550	
90-514-520-2100	Social Security	-	-	-	-	272	272	
90-514-520-2200	Retirement	-	-	-	-	233	233	
90-518-530-2000	Informative/Education Programs	3,500	3,700	2,710	3,500	3,500	(200)	
	<i>MS4 SW Permit, HHW Fee, SW Edu Fees</i>						-	
90-518-530-3100	Gen Admin Supplies	-	-	1,917	1,917	1,917	1,917	
	<i>SW Portion of Accounting Software Upgrade</i>						-	
90-518-530-3700	Gen Admin Fee	1,500	1,500	1,000	1,000	1,000	(500)	
	<i>NR216 Environmental Fee to DNR</i>						-	
90-533-510-1100	Highway Salaries	38,221	28,627	15,865	24,254	29,040	412	
90-533-510-1200	Overtime	-	-	1,123	1,915	2,222	2,222	
90-533-520-2100	Social Security	2,924	2,190	1,207	1,860	1,902	(288)	
90-533-520-2200	Retirement	2,599	1,947	1,140	1,757	4,030	2,083	
90.533.520.2300	Group Insurance					332	332	
90.533.520.2400	Dental Insurance					332	332	
90-533-530-3100	Supplies / Grass Seed	700	3,000	9,808	1,400	3,000	-	
90-533-530-5410	Equipment Maintenance	54,600	54,600	54,600	54,600	54,600	-	
90-533-530-5420	Equipment Rental	-	1,000	2,580	4,000	5,000	4,000	
90-533-530-6200	Matting/Overseeding	-	2,000	-	1,000	2,000	-	
90-533-530-6300	Sand/Topsoil	100	3,000	332	1,000	3,000	-	

STORM WATER UTILITY FUND

		2017	2018	2018	2018	2019		
		YEAR END	APPROVED	8 MONTH	ESTIMATED	ADOPTED		
90-533-530-6400	Gravel	6,000	6,000	2,902	6,000	6,000	-	
90-533-530-6600	Culverts	30,000	25,000	11,437	15,000	25,000	-	
90-533-530-6700	Asphalt / Concrete	-	4,000	729	4,000	4,000	-	
90-533-530-7000	Depreciation	8,200	8,200	-	8,200	8,200	-	
90-533-570-8000	SW Utility Development (Capital Outlay)	-	-	-		1,714	1,714	
90-533-570-8100	Engineering Projects (Capital Outlay)	-	-			-	-	
90-563-530-4300	Planning Consultant	-	-			-	-	
90-563-530-4400	SW Engineering Consultant	45,000	10,300	22,748	34,122	39,000	28,700	
	<i>Reimbursable (\$6k same as rev)</i>						-	
	<i>Non-Reimbursable (\$39k)</i>						-	
90-563-530-4410	Enforcement of Site Runoff	-	-			-	-	
90-563-530-4420	Support-Haz Spills Response	-	-			-	-	
90-563-530-4430	Illicit Connect/Discharge Program	-	-			-	-	
	TDML (Total Max Daily Loading Administer)						-	
	HAZ MIT GRANT-Land Purchase (cap)						-	
	HAZ MIT GRANT-Other Costs (exp)						-	
	Total Stormwater Operating Expenses	203,464	164,987	137,634	175,579	219,055	54,068	32.77%
	Transfers In/(Out)							
90-590-592-1000	Transfer Out							
90-590-592-4000	Transfer to Cap Project	(12,200)	(100,000)	-	(100,000)			
	Increase/(Decrease) in Equity	192,294	(28,657)	91,526	(44,169)	18,822	(52,521)	
	Surplus Applied	192,294	(28,657)			18,822		
	Total Net Position-Beginning							
	Total Net Position-Ending							

Capital Fund Summary of Revenues & Expenditures

Summary of Revenues					
Source	2017 Actual	2018 Budget	2018 6 Mo. Actuals	2018 Est. YE	2019 Budget
Property Tax Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
Intergovernmental Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
Other Revenue	80,735	51,408	90,091	99,291	62,436
Borrowing	-	-	-	-	-
Transfers In	614,109	508,427	457,019	457,019	481,327
Use of Fund Balance	-	-	-	-	-
Total Revenue	694,844	559,835	547,110	556,310	543,763

Summary of Expenditures					
Department	2017 Actual	2018 Budget	2018 6 Mo. Actuals	2018 Est. YE	2019 Budget
General Government	31,357	-	11,231	24,016	19,700
Fire	65,378	30,641	17,685	17,685	65,750
Highway	3,233,426	99,000	1,251,481	1,251,481	22,200
Parks	5,198	59,500	24,072	24,072	35,350
Land Acquisition	-	-	-	-	-
Loan Expenses	-	-	-	-	-
To be Determined	-	-	-	-	-
Total Capital Equipment Expenditures	3,335,360	189,141	1,304,469	1,317,254	143,000
Total Revenues over Expenditures	\$ (2,640,516)	\$ 370,694	\$ (757,359)	\$ (760,944)	\$ 400,763

\$ 5,179,494
\$ 2,538,978

\$ 2,538,978
\$ 1,778,035

\$ 1,778,035
\$ 2,178,798

COMPOST SITE FUND

		2017	2018	2018	2018	2019		
G/L		YEAR END	APPROVED	9 MONTH	ESTIMATED	ADOPTED		
ACCOUNT		PER AUDIT	BUDGET	ACTUAL	YEAR END	BUDGET		
REVENUES								
INTERGOVERNMENTAL								
	Village of Merton	7,320	6,500	6,401	8,437	9,638	3,138	
35-430-431-1102	Wages			2,981	3,937	5,138		
35-440-449-2003	Passes			3,420	4,500	4,500		
	Town of Merton	12,980	12,100	9,100	13,437	14,638	2,538	
35-430-431-1103	Wages			2,981	3,937	5,138		
35-440-449-2003	Passes			9,100	9,500	9,500		
35-440-449-2003	Town of Lisbon Passes	15,378	15,000	15,613	16,000	16,200	1,200	
	TOTAL REVENUES	35,678	33,600	31,114	37,874	40,477	6,877	20.47%
EXPENSES								
35-561-510-1100	Salaries	12,210	11,422	8,751	11,422	14,320	2,898	
35-561-520-2100	Social Security	934	874	669	874	1,095	221	
35-561-530-3100	Supplies	545	500	1,962	2,417	2,417	1,917	
	<i>Compost Portion of Accounting Software Upgrade</i>	-	-					
35-561-530-3700	Gas/Oil/Grease	1,165	1,300	911	1,822	1,300	-	
35-561-530-4400	Contracted Services - Grinder	16,104	16,200	11,140	16,200	16,200	-	
35-561-530-7200	Telephone	159	155	220	300	300	145	
	TOTAL EXPENSES	31,117	30,451	23,653	33,035	35,632	5,181	17.02%
	NET COMPOST	4,561	3,149	7,461	4,840	4,845	1,696	53.84%